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I woulé therefore suggpst that we send this memorandua at
onoe to A, V,M, Saul, with instructions to confirm the amounts to
be shttled, I should not think it necessary for you to get in

was in Trieste we

Howe wer, wnless some speedy ruling is mnde exenpting us
from the tax, I would récommend that we scecyt = compromise,

This should be one of the matters to be settled with the
War Office, for which Mr Munlmen is the liaison,

H,E,HONELL
Controller,
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Your 26534 (pd) Chalt from Aleikin

Poreign Office adheres to view that UNRRA not repeat not
1isble turnover tax Trieste ( pd ) Forelgn Office has
again commniceted with British Embassy Weshington asking

them to settle metter ( pd ) 2 wus %o follow up come

auwdestion referred todyy 180292

No further action possible here suggest you take up
matter agsin with State Departwent and Fritish Embassy
Controller ky

istribution:=- .

Office of Cenerzl Counsel

eith As Alokin
‘“-“‘.'O'Jbﬁr. l:‘l&—?.




8 December, 1947.

Dear Shepherd,

Thank you for your letter of 4 December,
concerning turn over tax in Trieste. I hope that
your further communication to the Embassy in
Weshington will enable the matter to be finally
cleared up there, I am, myself, writing again
to our Headquarters in Weshington to inform them
of the view which you have expressed and asking
them to take the matter up again with the State
Departnent and the Embassy.

Yomrs sincerely,

AICKIN

s Aa ALU

Asslishant Ceneral Counsel

He B, Shepherd, BEsq.,
Foreign Office,
Whitehall,
London, S, W,1.

DESPATCHED 6Y
RECIMY

g 12
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mxt: 148 @

seference: D.0. 25/29@**'. A/ AMA

Dear Yarner,

In July of this year, we had some discussion
with you and with Shepherd sbout U0 RR.A'8 Jlabllli-
ties to pay the turn-over tax imposed by the Allied

{1itary Government in Trieste. U N R, B, A.'e position
wae that the imposition of this tax on U,H. %A WaS
contrary to Fesolution 16 of the U.N.R,R. A, Council,
end thet it was, therefore, not proper for a body, ocon=
prised of British and U, 8, elements, to impose such &
tex since both Govermments had agreed to and given
effect to Resolution 16,

I understood that the Foreign Office was in
agreeaent with thie view and hed advised the Tmbassy
in weshimgton to this effect, and requested them to
sake the meatter up with the combined givil Affairs Com=
mittee, with a view to the tax being withdrawn from
U, Re B Ro Ao iy notes on the Tile indicste that this
inatyuction was sent to the Embassy on 17 July, 1947.

je have now received word from our “sahington
Hesdguarters that 4,i,G, Trieste has reported both %o
the U.5. State Depertment snd to the Exbasay, that
U.N. B R.A, had agreed to pay the tax up to a specific
ssount, This statement is apparantely based upon @
i sunderstending of discussicns held by the U,.N.H.H. A
Controlier sed A, .G, Authorities early this year.
The effect of tiose discussions was that agreemsent was
resohed on what the amount of the tax ghould be, if in
fact, U.N. BB A, was lisble to pay 1t tut was without
prejudice to U,/ J.F.A%e view that the tax was not
properly payable.

7e are also informed by our Feshington lHead=
quarters thet the State Departuent adheres to its view
that U M. L R.A, is not lisble and I should, therefore,
be grateful for your confirmation that H, LG, also ad-
heres to the view which was expressed in July.

Yours sinecerely,

KEITH A, AICKIN
sssietsnt Ceneral Counsel

____#_ﬂ_-

B Rs Tarner, 584.;
Poreign Office,
hk"h‘ll'

London, S,







TR 9 84 SHR ANRRA WASHDC 7 NOV 1240

25554

HOWELL FROM CHAIT

1 AMG TRIESTE HAS REPORTED TO STATE DEPARTMENT AND BRITISH
EMBASSY THAT TURNOVER TAX MATTER SETTLED BY YOUR AGREEMENT TAX
TO APPLY AFTER APRIL FIRST WE HAVE ADVISED BOTH OFFICES OF OUR
CONTENTION REGARDING UNRRA EXEMPTION FROM TAX POINTING OUF YOUR
AGREEMENT EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD TO BE APPLICABLE ONLY (F UNRRA
HELD NOT REPEAT NOT EXEMPT

2 DESPITE AMG REPORT STATE DEPARTMENT HAS RECOMMENDED TO WAR
DEPARTMENT THAT UNRRA BE HELD EXEMPT SUGGEST YOU DISCUSS MATTER
WITH TREVALDWYN OF WAR OFF ICE

25534 e

1241 - ) S N l‘--
IN 4TH LINE OF PARA 1 NEXT TO LAST WORD R¥AD> QUT }BPT ouT

@ s 1947




G 25 2-'3/2/1 ORIGINATED DY:
Off'ice of (“.—_C.
Mres Kol xli('lml
s WASHINGTON

LC}I']D’CII':.-;.--no-o-o.-t--.--u--.-.Tr,-n-ul.ct-o-uuu--ot---

No. 108292 D. 12.52 hrs. 22nd July, 1947

(En Ciair)

Chait from Aickin your 244136 Trieste Turnover TaxX,

1 A% [‘on‘;ro;lcr"'- request we *-}01-: up motter with HMG, Understand
N E = s Fl g
. Of Mioe agroes imposition of tax contrary to Resolution 16 ain

Fox< e 2. SUS

80 ;mlolm ! .}nm._,w on 174h July asking them to take up matter with

Uede authoritien.

2 Underotand Howell has full details amount off tax in question,

L= ]

3, DPlease advise if further action required ERO,

\ 1" YT
COORDINATION &

DISTRIDUTION: PRD
D/C
G/C
Cr"('
A
A'LC
NRRC
DMA
Deloittes
DDMA (R&A)




‘\cy
of

of Deputy Controller,
ise Howell,

CON, 1 Tricste Ja tsinated
LOI\:DO}JC..QIO--l’lllll.‘.? L LB LR B O R
No. 17777

En Clair

. () (o e

Chait from Howell,
Subject Trieste Turac

1o Can you persuade Governmaents concerncd to instruct their
instrument, the .Allicd Contro miscion at Triesue, that

> Wit “That supplics of the .dmin-
istration in trangit through a ncumber SOVOITMEeNTS country arce not
subjectad tvo any burden of taxavion" is applicable in Trieste
and thus renders U,N.R.R... immane froo Turnover tax.

2e In event impossible s0 to do have worked out very reasonable

compromise where vwely-nine million lire liability is reduced to
approximately sevcn,

Coordinated with nonc,
Distribution,

C. (5)
R, D, G,
C, ——

0. S.

sle

cl

Re B, C,
D M L
Deloittes,




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF SENIOR REPRESENTATIVE, TRIESTE

4

¥ X =1 QA
TEL.: MAIN LINES: 5341, 5541, 29641 TRIESTE, 24th June 1947
SENIOR REPRESENTATIVE: EXTENS. 231 Piazza dell'Unith Palszzo Lloyd (Navy House)
SECRETARY : - 275 :
FINANCE & ADMIN 3 o 206
SHIPPING & RAIL MOV B ¥ 96
PROTECTIVE DIVISION : " 287
CABLE ADDRES: UNRRACENTRO

Uell ell -‘.-.A’io
European
'_1r1L_11CV

LONDON

;rati OIl,

e ToEmMT TR TR
Rliolly UL LUL,

T I
[SER PN SAE

Me

Turnover TaxX.

Reference is made
to our today's reply
connection.

In compliance with your
tach herewith full text of

=1 ) 3 2 [, Trepep— e,
AM.Ges Tegardlillg _-.Ll.;."lLOVG.‘-.

1 juJ_J_.z—__,L'.LuJ

?inance Officer
- ri=lithr
Ui _:RJL, T.-I_JC‘ Ui




action: Dept,0ffice of
Goneral Counsel

ct.n‘tra ',"""iOZJtC‘.............tll....p.....gg.....LODﬂLUIl
No, 193

Dated: 25th June 1947
(En olaiy)

Roc'd: 25th June 1947
13.52 Hrs,

VM Saul in €onforcnce with Gale fror Dudd Dudde
subject Twmover Toax,
AMG Oorders being airmailed to=daye

% your 22¢
Full text

Dist. J-:‘-RQD ‘G. -{.&'G ICO
C-F..‘;. Fole

DeCa Registry
Miss Cadigan
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UNRRA LONDDN =

UNCL 193 AVM SAUL IN.CONFERENCE WITH GALE FROMi~

BUDD BUPD PD REUR 220 SUBJECT TURNOVER TAX PD
FULL TEXT AMG ORDERS BEING AIRMAILED TODAY
UNRRACENTRO +

~493 ~AYM BUDD BUDD RD 220 PD ANG *

GB L LAN 1486 (Yo"

OK NOW +

-

hay -/ -
2 ARIESTE 825\ 1020




pudd-Budd from Saul STl
Forwerd immediately full text of AMG Order relating to

three per cent turmover tax STOP

office of the General Counsel

Adr Viee-Marshall Seul (Trieste Office)
23rd June 1947

23/6/47
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VENEZIA GIULIA

'-\-'G/ﬁi.i;}/‘?-ff% /7 3 March 1947

Subject: Turnover Tax (I.G.E.) 4%.

To ¢ Senior Representative, UNRRA, Trieste. ™

1. This is further to my letter VG/AMG/95/205
of 17 February 1947 in response to yours of 20 January
on the above subject.

2« The Chief Finance Officer advises that the
emount presently Involved is 4,000 lire which 1s slightly .
more than $10.00 or B12.10. 0T This tex is required by
law to be applied on all involces excepting those issued
to Allied Forces.

3 In view of the facts that:

g« The amount involved in the future
is likely to be negligible and the
question is, as you state, largely-ome
of principle,

be. The question of principle is direct
affected by the factor of -lack of such
direct benefit to this territory from
UNRRA operatlions as 1s present in other
countries providing exemption from similer
taxation, and

ce Exemption would require modification of
existing basic law involving time and expense
far out of proportion to the amount involved,

it has been decided on the basis of legal, financial, and
practical considerations that your request wil
favorably consldered.

\"b\'

J Al-—io-—-’c
I IL AFFAIRS CFFICER
Coples tos
Legal Division
Firance Division
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HEADQUARTERS, ALLIED MILITARY GOVERNMENT,
Office of the Senior Civil Affairs Officer ACB/hm

VG/ANG/96/ 804

17 February 1947 //VO€ 2
"(‘b

Subject:; Turnover Tax (IGE) 4%.

To ¢ Senior Representative, ,//,
UNRRA Trieste.

le I am sorry that acknowledgment of your letter
of 29 January 1947 with reference to turnover tax
has been delayed for such & long period. The reason
has been primarily my absence from Trieste in Rome
and Caserta.

2. I am impressed by the points raised in your
first two paragraphs and think that they have consider-
able merit.

3« The argument of the concluding paragraph 1s,
I think, more questionable. The distingulshing feature
of the situation here i1s the fact that this territory
receives no direct benefit from UNRRA as do the other
countries who provide exemption from similar taxation
for UNRRA imports.

4., That there are collateral benefits to Trieste
from UNRRA operations 1s unquestioned. On the other
hend, it must be remembered that whatever exemptions
are granted to UNRRA must be made up from Allied
Militery Government funds which, depending on decisions
not yet made, are charged agalnst either the government
of Italy or the same nations who are members of the
United Nations Relief & Rehabilitation Administration.
Therefore to grant exemption would be in effect merely
to take the money out of one pocket and put it in




another.

5« It all depends on which pocket you are interested
In end I quite understand how you naturally feel about it.

6. Other materlial factors suggested by members
of my staff are:

(A) that the tax is, at least in part, a payment
for services rendered, and

thet, from a practical accounting stand-
point, it would be extremely difficult
to determine at the present time amounts
of exemption or reimbursement.

7« .This 1s not intended as a final reply but merely
as an acknowledgment. '

8¢ I am asking for additlonal data from my —
Finance and Legal Divisions and will reply defi
when I have received 1t.

BOWMAN

6), JehsTGoDs
SENIOR CIVIL AFFAIRS OFFICER




	S-0523-0019-0013_0001
	S-0523-0019-0013_0002
	S-0523-0019-0013_0003
	S-0523-0019-0013_0004
	S-0523-0019-0013_0005
	S-0523-0019-0013_0006
	S-0523-0019-0013_0007
	S-0523-0019-0013_0008
	S-0523-0019-0013_0009
	S-0523-0019-0013_0010
	S-0523-0019-0013_0011
	S-0523-0019-0013_0012
	S-0523-0019-0013_0013
	S-0523-0019-0013_0014
	S-0523-0019-0013_0015
	S-0523-0019-0013_0016
	S-0523-0019-0013_0017
	S-0523-0019-0013_0018
	S-0523-0019-0013_0019
	S-0523-0019-0013_0020

